

No. 20-1294

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SIMON CAMPBELL AND  
PENNSYLVANIANS FOR UNION REFORM,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION;  
MICHAEL FACCINETTO, SOLELY IN HIS INDIVIDUAL  
CAPACITY; DAVID HUTCHINSON, SOLELY IN HIS  
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; OTTO W. VOIT, III, SOLELY  
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; KATHY SWOPE,  
SOLELY IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; LAWRENCE  
FEINBERG, SOLELY IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY;  
ERIC WOLFGANG, SOLELY IN HIS INDIVIDUAL  
CAPACITY; DANIEL O'KEEFE, SOLELY IN HIS  
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; DARRYL SCHAEFER,  
SOLELY IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; THOMAS  
KEREK, SOLELY IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; AND  
LYNN FOLTZ, SOLELY IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

MICHAEL I. LEVIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID W. BROWN  
LEVIN LEGAL GROUP  
1800 Byberry Road, Suite 1301  
Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006  
(215) 938-6378  
mlevin@levinlegalgroup.com  
*Counsel for Respondents*

May 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Petitioners’ Questions Presented Require State Actors and State Action .....	11
A. PSBA and its Board Members Are Not State Actors .....	11
B. PSBA’s State Court Lawsuit Against Petitioners Was Not State Action .....	12
C. Petitioners’ Questions Presented Fail for Lack of State Actor or State Action.....	16
II. Respondents’ First Amendment Right to Petition the Government for a Redress of Grievances Must Be Protected .....	17
III. The Third Circuit’s Decision is Correct .....	19
A. The Sham Exception Provides the Limit to Petitioning Immunity That Petitioners Claim to Seek.....	19
B. There Is No Circuit Split as Alleged by Petitioners .....	23
C. The Third Circuit’s Decision Properly Balances Competing Rights .....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. This Case Turns on Unique Facts That Make It a Poor Vehicle to Decide Any Outstanding Questions of <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Application.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	13
<i>BE &amp; K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	18
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	13
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	18
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972) .....	8, 20
<i>E.R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	20
<i>Lucsik v. Board of Ed. of Brunswick City School Dist.</i> , 621 F.2d 841 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	19
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	13
<i>Manistee Town Center v. City of Glendale</i> , 227 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2000).....	21, 22
<i>Mariana v. Fisher</i> , 338 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	7, 8, 22, 24
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	18
<i>Miracle Mile Assocs. v. City of Rochester</i> , 617 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	21, 22
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988) .....	14
<i>Russell v. Farley</i> , 105 U.S. 433 (1882) .....	19
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	13
<i>United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12 v. Ill. State Bar Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	18
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	14
<i>Video Int'l Prod., Inc. v. Warner-Amex Cable Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1988).....	23, 24
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Rubber Workers</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	19
<i>WE, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 174 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	8
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1985 .....	22
